

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet **M.A.(C) No. 643 of 2020**

- The National Insurance Company Limited By Branch Manager, Opposite To Main Post Office, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh. Through Authorised Signatory, Manager, T.P. Hub, National Insurance Company Limited, T.P. Hub Office, Vyapar Vihar Road, Above Canara Bank, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

---- Appellant

Versus

1. Anil Kumar Suryawanshi S/o Gulab Suryawanshi Aged About 26 Years R/o Near Sansad Residence, Farsaguda, P.O. Bhanpuri, P.S. Bhanpuri, District Bastar Chhattisgarh. (Claimant),
2. Manish Kumar Dehari S/o Chintaram Dehari Aged About 33 Years R/o Near Sansad Residence, Farsaguda, P.O. Bhanupuri, P.S. Bhanupuri, District Bastar Chhattisgarh. (Driver / Owner)

---- Respondents

4	
04.03.2021	<p>Shri B. N. Nande, counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>None for the Respondents, though served.</p> <p>It appears that Shri Praveen Dhurandhar, who has filed his Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.1, is on adjustment upto 05.03.2021. It is, however, disclosed by counsel appearing for the Appellant that he has come to the Court today for attending some other matters. It is contended further by him that the attachment warrant has already been issued by the concerned executing Court and, prays for staying the effect and operation of the award impugned at least for few days.</p> <p>On due consideration of the aforesaid contention of him, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned award dated 13.11.2019 passed by Second Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Jagdalpur, District Bastar</p>

(C.G.) in Claim Case No.117/2018 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

Post the matter on 15th March, 2021 for consideration on an application for condonation of delay in filing this appeal.

Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge