

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No. 643 of 2020

The National Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Anil Kumar Suryawanshi

03.07.2024	Mr. B. N. Nande, Counsel for the appellant. Mr. Praveen K Dhurandhar, Counsel for the respondent No.1. None for respondent No.2. Heard on IA No.1/2020 (Application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal). On due consideration, delay of 34 days in filing the appeal is condoned. Application is allowed. Appeal is admitted for hearing. Call for the record of the Tribunal. Meanwhile, issue fresh notice to respondent No.2 for final hearing of the case, through ordinary as well as registered mode, as per rules. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that entire compensation has already been received. He also submits that claimant has also filed a separate appeal i.e. MAC No.549/2020. In view of the above, list this case along with MAC No.549/2020. Sd/- (Deepak Kumar Tiwari) Judge